
 

 

 
 

 
 

Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards 
Committee 
 

Tue 28 May 
2024 
7.00 pm 
 

Oakenshaw Community 
Centre 
Castleditch Lane 
Redditch 
B98 7YB 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Jo Gresham 

 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3031)  

e.mail: joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 
 

 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Meeting attendees are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the 

following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a 

new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to be followed 

subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be read out on behalf of 

residents and the virtual participation of residents at meetings of Council and Planning 

Committee.  

 

PUBLIC ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 

 

Members of the public are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the 

following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a 

new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 

mailto:joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 

7.00 pm 

Oakenshaw Community 
Centre 

 

 

Agenda Membership: To be confirmed 

 

 

1. Apologies and Named Substitutes   

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and/or Other Disclosable 

Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those interests. 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 16) 

 

The minutes of the meeting of Audit, Governance and Standards Committee held on 21st 

March 2024 will be considered at this meeting. 

 

4. Public Speaking   

 

Members of the public have an opportunity to speak at meetings of the Audit, Governance 

and Standards Committee. In order to do so members of the public must register by 12 noon 

on Thursday 23rd May 2024. A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public speaking. 

 

5. Monitoring Officer's Report - Standards Regime (Pages 17 - 20)  

 

6. General Dispensation Report (Pages 21 - 26)  

 

7. Annual Update Report on Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

(Pages 27 - 78)  

 

8. Feckenham Parish Council Representative's Report - Standards Regime   

 

To receive a report from the Feckenham Parish Council Representative on any matters of 

relevance to the Committee. 

 

(Oral report) 

 



 

 

Audit, Governance & 

Standards 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 

 

 

9. Grant Thornton - External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 79 

- 82)  

 

10. Internal Audit Plan 2024-2025 (Pages 83 - 94)  

 

11. Financial Savings Monitoring Report (Pages 95 - 102)  

 

12. Annual Appointment of Risk Champion   

 

13. Committee Work Programme (Pages 103 - 106)  

 

14. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, during the course of the 

meeting to consider excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 

information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to move the following resolution: 

 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 

the meeting for the following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act”. 

 

These paragraphs are as follows: 

 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating to: 

 

 Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

 

                     and may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.  

 

15. Financial Compliance Report including update on Statements of Accounts 

(Pages 107 - 118)  

 



 

 
 

Audit, 

Governance 

& 

Standards 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Jane Spilsbury (Vice-Chair in the Chair) and Councillors 
Salman Akbar, Karen Ashley, Juma Begum, Andrew Fry, Chris Holz, 
Emma Marshall and Sharon Harvey (Substitute). 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Luke Court – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling 
Jackson Murray - Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton (on Microsoft 
Teams) 
Chris Green – Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service (on 
Microsoft Teams) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter, Bernard Ofori-Atta and Nicola Cummings 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 M Sliwinski 

 
 

67. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor 
Woodall, who was substituted at the meeting by Councillor Sharon 
Harvey. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Lovell. 
 
In the absence of the Chair, the meeting was Chaired by the Vice-
Chair of the Committee, Councillor Jane Spilsbury. 
 

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 

 
69. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2024 were 
submitted for Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee held on 25th January 2024 be approv
[...]
 Council 
Representatives were not present at the meeting. It was reported 
that an invitation to the Feckenham Parish Council Representatives 
had been sent on behalf of the Council in advance of this 
Committee meeting. 
 

73. GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
AND SECTOR UPDATE  
 
The External Auditor from Grant Thornton presented a report on 
progress in delivering the external audit function for the Council and 
provided a wider audit sector update. 
 
The External Auditor reported that progress had been made in 
respect of work on auditing the Council’s financial statements. It 
was reported that in mid-February the auditors received updated 
workings from the Council on the transfer of balances from 
Council’s old ledger system to the new TechnologyOne ledger. 
These updated workings were currently being reviewed by auditors; 
however, it was reported that unreconciled transactions were now 
reduced to only a minor value. It was stated that the auditors should 
now be in a position to verify the completeness and accuracy of the 
transfer of balances within the next couple of weeks. 
 
An update was provided with respect of the ‘backstop’ date 
proposed by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) which would set a deadline for when all 
outstanding local government audits up to and including 2022-23 
financial year must be finalised. It was highlighted that there 
remained 700 audit opinions of local authority accounts for various 
financial years outstanding. In recognition of this situation, 
consultations by DLUHC and the National Audit Office (NAO) had 
been undertaken with audit sector stakeholders (including audit 
firms and local authorities). 
 
At this stage, the Government proposed a backstop date of 30th 
September 2024 for when audits of local authority accounts up to 
and including 2022-23 financial year must be finalised. It was 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 


[...]
T INCLUDING UPDATE ON 
COUNCIL'S STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer introduced the 
report and updated the Committee on actions taken since the 
previous meeting, including on the returns provided to the 
Government. 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 

Although the 2022-23 revenue outturn report had been completed 
using estimates, the returns for 2020-21 and 2021-22 could not be 
completed in this way and had to wait until the accounts had been 
finalised. Officers were in contact with HMRC regarding this. 
 
It was highlighted that as reported at the previous meeting, the 
Government was looking to implement statutory deadlines for 
completion of outstanding statements of accounts and impose a 
‘backstop’ deadline for all accounts up to 2022/23 to be completed 
by the 30th September 2024. There were two consultations released 
in relation to this by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) and the National Audit Office (NAO), which 
asked the stakeholders for their views on the audit system and the 
‘backstop’ proposal. The Council had responded to both 
consultations and the responses were provided at Appendix A. It 
was noted that the responses were confidential at this point as the 
results of both consultations are yet to be released.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
progress on the 2020-21 Audit process be noted. 
 

77. RISK CHAMPION UPDATE  
 
The Council’s Risk Champion, Councillor Marshall, explained that 
there was a potential risk with respect to elections and new 
Members who had little or no experience being selected to sit on 
the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee. Councillor 
Marshall asked that a training programme for new elected members 
be embedded within the induction process as this would help 
mitigate potential risks in this area.  
 
Members took the opportunity to thank Councillor Marshall for t
[...]
y elect to 
speak be re-granted under section 33 (2) of the Localism Act 
2011, to allow Members to participate in and vote at Council 
and Committee meetings when considering these matters; 

 
2) subject to the caveat set out in paragraph 3.6 of this report in 

relation to setting the Council’s Budget, the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee grants dispensations 
under Section 33 (2) of the Localism Act 2011 to allow all 
Members to participate in and vote at Council and Committee 
meetings when considering the setting of: 

 
a) the Budget; 
b) Council Tax; 
c) Members' Allowances; and  
d) Council Rents; 
e) Non-Domestic Rates – Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 

and Guidance affecting properties within the Borough; 
  

Page 21 Agenda Item 6

mailto:jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 28th May 

2024

  
 

 

3) it be noted that all dispensations granted by the Committee 
take effect on receipt of a written request from Members for 
such a dispensation and where Members may have a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the matter under 
consideration, which would otherwise preclude such 
participation and voting; and 
 

4) it be noted that any new or re-granted dispensations will 
remain valid until the first meeting of the Audit, Governance 
and Standards Committee following the next Borough 
Council Elections in 2025.          

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with an opportunity to 

consider and agree a number of general dispensations for all 

Councillors. 

 
3. OPERATIONAL ISSUES 
 
3.1  Under s31 (4) of the Localism Act 2011 a Member who has a DPI in a 

matter under consideration is not permitted to participate in the 

discussion or vote on the matter unless s/he has first obtained a 

dispensation under s33. 

 

3.2 Section 33 (2) includes a number of situations where a dispensation can 

be considered, but should be gran
[...]

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton 

Report Author Job Title: Head of Legal, Democratic and Property 
Services 
Contact email:c.felton@bromsgroveandreddicth.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: 07809665536 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) N/A 

Non-Key Decision 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that:-  

 
1.1 The Council’s RIPA Policy (version 8.3) as reviewed and updated 

be endorsed; and 
 

1.2 The update on RIPA activity described in this report be noted. 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 [“RIPA”] gave local 

authorities powers to conduct covert surveillance under certain 
circumstances. The Act also regulates the use ‘Covert Human 
Intelligence Sources’ [“CHIS”] and obtaining certain Communications 
Data. 

 
2.2 The revised Code of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property 

Interference, 2018, at paragraph 4.47, advised that elected members 
should, at least on an annual basis, review the RIPA policy and the 
authority’s use of the Act. This report is published in compliance with that 
requirement.  

 
2.3 Local Authority powers are at the lower end of the scale and changes in 

legislation since the Act was originally introduced, have resulted in 
further restrictions on their use:  

 

• the use of surveillance restricted to criminal investigations;  

Page 27 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL   

 
Audit, Standards and  
Governance Committee   28th May 2024
  
 

• the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 required local authorities to 
get approval from the Magistrates Court for any proposed 
surveillance; and  

• the threshold for the level of crime being investigated was raised 
to include only ‘serious crime’ (as defined). 

 
2.4 The regime is overseen by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s 

Office, and includes inspections of organisations by an Inspector 
appointed by the Commissioner, usually about every three years. 

[...]
ff.  
However, this savings figure increases significantly in 2024/5 but should still 
be covered by the difference.  A full Council Establishment Review is being 
undertaken in May 2024 which will confirm the ongoing position and also put 
in place processes which keep tight control of staffing changes – which 
account for almost 50% of the Council’s controllable budgets. 

 The Capacity Grid project, recouping old Council Tax and Business Rates 
debt is in mid flow.  Presently levels for pre 2023/4 are £337k of Council Tax 
and £32k of Business Rates. We are assessing £3.5m of Council Tax Debt 
and £468k of Business Rates debt. 

 
The red items will not be delivered. additional resource has been bought in to get 
the accounts up to date.  Following a recruitment drive in Q4, 5 staff have been 
recruited and they all start early in the 2024/5 financial year. This will reduce costs 
over the present Agency charges.  The plan is that the accounts will be bought up 
to date by the end of the Summer and as such the team should be at 
Establishment and the ongoing budget position rectified. 
 
The Grants section has been updated for the Grant amounts included in the 
2024/5 MTFP, although it should be noted that the Local Government Settlement 
was only one year. 
 
The largest savings are on pension costs which link to the 2023 triennial 
revaluation.  These revised figures run for three years.  There is a risk for the 
2026/7 financial year that these figures will go up when the next triennial 
revaluation takes place. 

 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   
  
3.1 The savings have significant financial implications if not delivered.  
 

Page 97 Agenda Item 11



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 28th May 2024

  
 
3.2 The Council presently has an estimated £2.575m in General Fund Reserves to 

cover one off issues, and £5.242m in Earmarked Reserves for specific purposes 
as per the MTFP that was approved in February.  These are the
[...]
e recent 

accounts, so scopes of audits will be reduced (still to be confirmed) however Auditors will 

still be expected to serve S114 and other Statutory Recommendations.  The governments’ 

view is that Audits will be given statutory deadlines for completion as follows: 

 All accounts up to 2022/23 to be completed by the 30th September 2024. 

 Year ended 31 March 2024: 31 May 2025. 

Page 113 Agenda Item 15



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 28th May 2024 

8 

 

 Year ended 31 March 2025: 31 March 2026. 

 Year ended 31 March 2026: 31 January 2027. 

 Year ended 31 March 2027: 30 November 2027. 

 Year ended 31 March 2028: 30 November 2028.  

The Council replied to consultations from DLUHC and the NAO in early March.  To date 
there has been no update on the process following the consultation period. 

 
2.11 Bishop Fleming, our Auditors for 23/4 onwards, are still waiting for the formal outcomes of 

the various consultations (NAO, DLUHC and CIPFA) which took place earlier this year and 
therefore don’t know exactly what this will mean for any audits which are likely to have 
disclaimed audits up to and including 2022/23.  Their view is that it is better for them to 
pause issuing any audit plans for now. When they have the outcomes, they will be in a 
better position to set out what work they as auditors need to do on disclaimed audits. (They 
had hoped by this stage (May) they would have this information but clearly this has not 
been the case.) 

 

2.12  The Council is now on the latest version of TechOne although because Redditch and 

Bromsgrove are still the only Council’s on Cash Receipting, when the weekly updates 

come in they have do additional checks to ensure the functionality is working as expected.  

The Council will now update to the latest version of TechOne every summer. 

 Update on the Budget and ongoing Monitoring. 

2.13 The Councils 2024/25 Budget was approved on the 26th February 2024 at Counci
[...]
RBC V8.3 (002)

	9 Grant Thornton - External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	Slide 1: Redditch Borough Council Audit Progress Report 
	Slide 2: Progress at May 2024
	Slide 3

	10 Internal Audit Plan 2024-2025
	11 Financial Savings Monitoring Report
	13 Committee Work Programme
	15 Financial Compliance Report including update on Statements of Accounts



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Audit, 

Governance 

& Standards 
Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Chris Holz (Vice-Chair in the Chair), and Councillors 
Brandon Clayton (substitute), William Boyd, Juma Begum, Sachin Mathur 
(substitute), Andrew Fry, Joanna Kane, Alan Mason and David Munro 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Ian Woodall – Portfolio Holder for Finance 
Jackson Murray – Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton (on Microsoft 
Teams) 
Chris Green – Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Peter Carpenter, Claire Felton and Debra Goodall 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 M Sliwinski 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor 
Monaco, and Councillor Fardoe. They were substituted at this 
meeting by Councillors Clayton and Mathur respectively. 
 
Apologies were also received from Feckenham Parish Council 
representatives.  
 
In the absence of the Chair, the meeting was chaired by the Vice-
Chair of the Committee, Councillor Chris Holz. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 

 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee held on 21st March 2024 were submitted for Members’ 
consideration.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee meeting held on 21st March 2024 be approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no public speakers who registered to speak at this 
meeting. 
 

5. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services presented 
the Monitoring Officer’s report and in doing so reported that there 
had been a number of Member to Member complaints considered 
since the last Committee meeting, none had required any further 
action. It was reported that following the Code of Conduct training 
which took place on the 9th May, it was indicated that some 
Members might wish to see further training sessions on Code of 
Conduct throughout the municipal year. This would be discussed by 
the Member Support Steering Group (MSSG) in July. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted. 
 

6. GENERAL DISPENSATION REPORT  
 
The General Dispensation Report was submitted for Members’ 
consideration. It was stated that the purpose of this set of general 
dispensations for all Councillors was to enable elected members to 
participate in meetings where key matters were considered such as 
the Council Budget Setting. It was noted that dispensation should 
not be seen as a blanket dispensation allowing participation in all 
situations – for example where a disclosable pecuniary interest was 
declared in an agenda item, it would still override any dispensation 
that was granted. 
 
RESOLVED that  



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 

 

 
1) the previously granted general dispensation in relation 

to allowing Members to address Council and 
Committees in circumstances where a member of the 
public may elect to speak be re-granted under section 33 
(2) of the Localism Act 2011, to allow Members to 
participate in and vote at Council and Committee 
meetings when considering these matters; 
 

2) subject to the caveat set out in paragraph 3.6 of this 
report in relation to setting the Council’s Budget, the 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee grants 
dispensations under Section 33 (2) of the Localism Act 
2011 to allow all Members to participate in and vote at 
Council and Committee meetings when considering the 
setting of: 
 

a) the Budget; 
b) Council Tax; 
c) Members’ Allowances;  
d) Council Rents; 
e) Non-Domestic Rates – Discretionary Rate Relief 

Policy and Guidance affecting properties within 
the Borough; 
 

3) it be noted that all dispensations granted by the 
Committee take effect on receipt of a written request 
from Members for such a dispensation and where 
Members may have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
the matter under consideration, which would otherwise 
preclude such participation and voting; and 
 

4) it be noted that any new or re-granted dispensations will 
remain valid until the first meeting of the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee following the 
next Borough Council Elections in 2025. 

 
7. ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT ON REGULATION OF 

INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
 
An annual update on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) was presented together with the Council’s reviewed 
and updated RIPA policy. It was stated that due to the nature of the 
policy, it was only utilised in exceptional circumstances and this 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 

 

policy defined the guidelines and rules as to how and in what 
circumstances RIPA could be utilised. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) the Council’s RIPA Policy (version 8.3) as reviewed and 
updated be endorsed; and 
 

2) the update on RIPA activity described in this report be 
noted. 

 
8. FECKENHAM PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORT 

- STANDARDS REGIME  
 
It was noted that Feckenham Parish Council Representatives had 
submitted their apologies for this meeting. It was noted that the 
Borough Council’s Monitoring Officer had a duty to investigate 
complaints in relation to Parish Councils and make 
recommendations on complaint resolution. The Parish Council 
representatives attended meetings to report on their standards 
regime.  
 
Members queried the possibility of having this agenda item on a 
quarterly or twice-yearly basis to encourage regular reporting of 
Parish Standards matters to this Committee. 
 

9. GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
AND SECTOR UPDATE  
 
The External Auditor from Grant Thornton presented a report on 
progress in delivering the external audit function for the Council and 
provided a wider audit sector update. 
 
It was reported that a reconciliation between the old and new 
financial ledger systems had been provided which identified a total 
of £64,000 of transactions between the two systems, which was 
significantly below the materiality level of £1.19 million set for the 
audit of 2020-21 financial year accounts. As such, the External 
Auditor would not have material concerns over the data transfer 
with this level of reported unreconciled transactions. The 
unreconciled transactions were slightly above the clearly trivial level 
set at £59,000, however. In this situation, it was reported that the 
draft Statements of Accounts for 2020-21 would be issued for audit 
and put on the Council’s Website following comments from this 
Committee. 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 

 

 
The Committee was informed that since the last meeting there had 
been no further updates shared regarding the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) plan to introduce 
backstop dates for publication of prior years’ local authority 
accounts. It was further reported that the Council had not yet 
received responses to consultations on the proposed backstop 
dates and the potential Code of Audit Practice changes undertaken 
by DLUHC and the National Audit Office (NAO) respectively. The 
External Auditor commented that if the backstop dates were to 
come into effect, the auditors most likely would be unable to audit 
the 2020-21 accounts by the first proposed backstop date of 30th 
September 2024. 
 
It was noted that if the outstanding £64,000 could not be reconciled, 
it would be apportioned manually to the right transaction codes. It 
was noted in relation to code reconciliation that the External Auditor 
data team had submitted three further queries regarding data 
reconciliation. Once these queries had been resolved, no further 
work would need to take place on opening balances for 2020-21 
accounts.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the External Auditor Progress Report and Sector Update be 
noted. 
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024-2025  
 
The Internal Audit Plan for 2024-25 was presented for Members’ 
consideration. It was reported that this Internal Audit Plan had a 
resource allocation of 328 chargeable days, an allocation agreed 
with the Council’s Section 151 Officer. In the plan, the level of 
management time required was reassessed and reduced by 24 
days (40%), reallocating this to productive work. It was reiterated 
that within this Plan it was important to allow for flexibility such as 
responding to emerging risks should the need arise. 
 
It was reported that the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared 
Service (WIASS), which provided internal audit service for the 
Council, had recently recruited two senior auditors. The 
organisation would soon be operating back at full staffing levels. It 
was noted WIASS would be setting aside a £5,000 budget for 
professional development of its staff to ensure retention and 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 

 

benefits to both the individual members of staff and the 
organisation.  
 
Members queried the level of slippage in 2023-24 and the potential 
impact of this on the delivery of the 2024-25 Internal Audit Plan. 
The Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service 
responded that the Plan for 2023-24 was reviewed and non-
essential reviews on that plan were curtailed. This was in the 
context of staff vacancies that the service experienced through 
much of 2023-24. It was hoped that the Annual Internal Audit 
Report for 2023-24, which would be presented at the July meeting 
of the Committee, would have full coverage for that year. In terms of 
2024-25 Internal Audit Plan, it was reported that the slippage in the 
previous year would not impact on 2024-25 Plan delivery as 
appropriate contingencies had been built in.  
 
It was reiterated that elected members could send any comments 
and queries relating to internal audit directly to the Head of 
Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the 2024-25 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 

11. FINANCIAL SAVINGS MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer reported that 
at Quarter 3 (as of March 2024) the overall budget position was a 
£383,000 overspend after application of the 2023-24 Utilities 
Reserve. The final Outturn Report for 2023-24 was to be presented 
to the Executive Committee on 9th July. 
 
In relation to Departmental Savings, it was reported that these were 
on track for delivery for 2023-24, with two amber items that required 
careful monitoring: 
 

 The Service Reviews (Establishment) – The savings figure 
should be achieved, covered by the difference between 
staffing vacancies and agency staff. A full Council 
Establishment Review was being undertaken which would 
confirm the ongoing position and put in place processes to 
keep tight control of staffing changes, including linking 
people to positions. It was noted there were around 110 
agency staff across an organisation of circa 800 staff. It was 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 

 

highlighted that the Establishment accounted for almost 50 
per cent of the Council’s controllable budgets. 
 

 The Capacity Grid project, recouping old Council Tax and 
Business Rates debt was in mid flow. Presently levels for pre 
2023/4 were £337,000 of Council Tax and £32,000 of 
Business Rates. £3.5m of Council Tax debt and £468k of 
Business Rates debt was currently being assessed. 
 

 In relation to the red item as in the January 2024 Savings 
Monitoring Report, the Finance Vacancies, the saving figure 
would not be delivered as additional resource had been 
employed to progress work on completing outstanding years’ 
Statements of Accounts. 5 staff had been recruited to start at 
the beginning of 2024-25 financial year and this would result 
in reduced costs over charges incurred to date for employing 
Agency staff. 
 

It was reported that the largest savings item was on pension costs 
which link to the 2023 triennial revaluation. These revised figures 
run for three years. There was a risk that these figures would 
increase when the next triennial revaluation takes place from the 
2026/27 financial year. 
 
Following the report presentation, some Members expressed 
concern about the overspend position. It was explained that the 
overspend position was mainly due to the staff pay awards, as there 
had been two consecutive pay awards of circa 6 per cent in 2022-
23 and 2023-24. It was explained that the salary increases were not 
funded by central government, but through the Council’s budget. 
The Council had allowed for 3 per cent pay award in its 2024-25 
budget. 
 
It was explained that the overspend was partly offset by the lower-
than-anticipated utilities inflation. The Council had originally set up 
utilities reserve in 2022-23, for assumed utilities inflation of 200 per 
cent. Due to lower than assumed inflation, for 2023-24, a budget to 
account for 100 per cent utilities inflation was set up and the other 
100 per cent was converted to a reserve. The actual utilities 
inflation in 2023-24 was at 70 per cent. The amount remaining 
based on underspend in 2023-24 utilities budget would be released 
back into the General Fund. 
 
It was explained that the 2024-25 Quarter 1 Financial Savings 
Monitoring Report would include proposals on how the £383,000 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 

 

overspend position stated in this report had been addressed. In 
relation to the Council’s income, it was reported that the Council 
generated yearly income of circa £2-3 million through fees and 
charges. It was noted that risks in terms of costs were highly 
variable, cost increases being experienced in areas such as claims 
for tree damage (insurance), and Council property assets. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
final position on the 2023-24 Departmental Savings Programme 
be noted, including any potential implications for future years. 
 

12. ANNUAL APPOINTMENT OF RISK CHAMPION  
 
Councillor Joanna Kane was nominated to the position of Risk 
Champion for the 2024-25 municipal year. 
 
The nomination was put to the vote and it was  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
Councillor Joanna Kane be appointed as the Council’s Risk 
Champion in the 2024-25 municipal year. 
 

13. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee Work Programme was submitted for Members’ 
consideration.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the contents of the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that exclusion of the press and public was not 
necessary in relation to Minute Item 15. Financial Compliance 
Report including update on Statements of Accounts. The meeting 
remained in public session for its entire duration. 
 

15. FINANCIAL COMPLIANCE REPORT INCLUDING UPDATE ON 
STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer introduced the 
report and updated Committee that the draft Statement of Accounts 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 

 

for 2020-21 was published as an appendix to this report. Members 
were invited to offer comments on the draft until the end of the 
week. In terms of timescales for publication of unaudited, drafts 
accounts on the Council’s website, it was hoped that draft Accounts 
for 2021-22 could be published by late June and draft 2022-23 
Accounts by late August 2024.  
 
As reported earlier in the meeting, the Council had responded in 
early March to consultations from the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and the National Audit Office 
(NAO) concerning backstop audit proposal and the Code of 
Practice. To date there had been no update on the process 
following the consultation period. 
 
It was reported that the Council’s external auditors from 2023-24 
financial year, Bishop Fleming, were currently working on the 
Council’s Value for Money conclusion for 2023-24 with the 
information that was available in light of the backlog in the Council’s 
completed Statements of Accounts. Bishop Fleming were still 
waiting for the formal outcomes of the various consultations (NAO, 
DLUHC and CIPFA) which took place earlier this year and were not 
certain what this would mean for any audits which are likely to have 
disclaimed audits up to and including 2022-23. Their view was that 
it was better to pause any audit plans for years 2023-24 onwards 
for now.  
 
In response to a Member question, it was noted that due to 
previous cash receipting issues the Council had not been able to 
complete detailed VAT returns for 2020-21 and 2021-22. The 
Council had resolved its cash receipting issue, however, it remained 
in conversation with HMRC over claiming back VAT returns. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the progress on the 2020-21 Audit process be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.16 pm 


